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  Gen'l Fund  Cap Outlay Total
 

3000 · General Fund Revenue
3000 Federal Revenue -                              0
3261 School Lunch Reimb 970,000                       970,000

Total 3200 Fed Revenue 480,000                       480,000

3300 - State Source
3310 · FTE Income - 2045 17,403,727                  17,403,727

Teacher Salary Increas Allocation -                              0
Local Property Tax 2,669,496                    2,669,496
Industry Certification -                              0
Cares Act-ESSER -                              0
AICE/AP -                              0
Esser Funds -                              0

3399 · Miscellaneous State Revenue 3,500                           3,500
Total 3300 State Revenue 20,076,723                  20,076,723

3400 Local Sources
3440 · IDEA Grant -                              0

Safety Grant 19,000                         19,000
Title IV -                              0
Title II -                              0

0
3441 . Job Stimulus Funds
3449 Teacher Lead Money 32,790                         32,790

3442/3 · Donations/Misc. Grants 1,500                           1,500
Total 3440 · Gifts, Grants & Bequests 53,290                         53,290

3450 · Food Service Revenue  
3451 Food Services Lunches  a la cart 140,000                       140,000

3456 · Snack Bar 6,000                           6,000
Total 3450 · Food Service Revenue 146,000                       146,000

3481 · School Store Revenue
3483 · Agenda's, Textbooks, etc.
3484 · ZIP Disks

    3485 · Art Kit Supplies
3486 · Uniforms 200,000                       200,000
3491116 MSA Kids Care 30,000                         30,000
3489 · Student Fees 125,000                       125,000

Total 3481 · School Store Revenue 355,000                       355,000

3490 · Miscellaneous Revenue
3430 · Interest Revenue - Operating 75,000                         75,000

3490103 Misc Revenue 40,000                         40,000
3490105 Student Parking Permits 4,500                           4,500
3491109 ID Badges 10,000                         10,000
3491117  Student Photos 6,000                           6,000

3433 · Miscellaneous Revenue 135,500                       135,500

3491 · Renaissance Revenue
34917 · Donations 2,500                           2,500
3491108 Misc Rev. 0
3491109 · Rent/Leasing of Facilities 48,000                         48,000
3491111 Tae Kwon Do

Total 3491 · Renaissance Revenue 50,500                         50,500

34958 · Theater Tickets, etc

349585 · TBA 4,000                           4,000
349592 - TBA 4,000                           4,000
349586 - TBA 4,000                           4,000
349595 - TBA 10,000                         10,000
349596  TBA 10,000                         10,000
349589 TBA
Summer Camp

Total 34958 · Theater Tickets, etc 32,000                         32,000
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3500000 · Fund Raisers
3501101 Art Fund Raiser Gallery 5,000                           5,000
3501101 Art Fund Raiser 
3502101  DAT Graphics 5,000                           5,000
3503000 Dance Fund Raiser 90,000                         90,000
3504000 Library 5,000                           5,000
3506000 Music 35,000                         35,000
3507000 - Science Fund Raiser 20,000                         20,000
3509000 · Spanish Trip 0
3510101 Theater Fund Raiser Thespians 30,000                         30,000
3491111 Kona Ice 10,000                         10,000
3512102 Year Book 12,000                         12,000
3512000 General Fund Raising 57,000                         57,000

Total 34952 · Fund Raisers 269,000                       269,000

Total 3400 Local Revenue 1,041,290                    1,041,290

350001 Funds from LT Financing
Funds from SBA Loan 0
Funds from LT Financing 0
Total 350001 from LT Financing -                              -                                0

Total 3000 · General Fund Revenue 21,598,013                  21,598,013

8503000 · Income - Capital Outlay
8503399 · Capital Outlay IncomeCapital Outlay Income 0

Sales Tax 50% 862,368                        862,368
Percentage of 1.5 mil local property tax 60% 1,413,541                     1,413,541
PECO 1,256,420                     1,256,420

Total 8503000 · Income - Capital Outlay 3,532,329                     3,532,329

21,598,013                  3,532,329                     25,130,342

400000 · General Fund Expenses
5000 · Instruction

5000100 · Basic (FEFP K-12) Salaries
5100120 · Salaries - Art (Adj) 463,403                       463,403
5100121 · Salaries - Computer Sci/Graph 325,117                       325,117
5100122 · Salaries - Dance 455,378                       455,378
5100123 · Salaries - Language Arts 1,011,575                    1,011,575
5100124 · Salaries - Math 998,248                       998,248
5100125 · Salaries - Music 488,574                       488,574
5100126 · Salaries - Science 776,151                       776,151
5100127 · Salaries - Social Studies 832,949                       832,949
5100128 · Salaries - Foreign Languages 195,177                       195,177
5100129 · Salaries - Theater 357,125                       357,125
5100130 · Salaries - Drop-Out Prevention
5100131 · Miscellaneous Academic 120,000                       120,000
5100132 · Salaries Teacher's Bonuses 0
5100140 RFRNDMProperty Tax surcharge referendum 135*7500+14% 1,053,360                    1,053,360
5100133 · Salaries - Reading 316,416                       316,416
5100135 - Physical Education 328,641                       328,641
5100136 · Stipends, Supplements, etc 64,725                         64,725
5100150 · Teacher's Aides
5100700 · Sub Teachers - Non Contract 180,000                       180,000

Total 5000100 · Basic (FEFP K-12) Salaries 7,966,838                    7,966,838

5000200 · Benefits - Academic Staff   
5000210 · Retirement - Instruction 460,010                       460,010
5000220 · FICA - Instruction 609,463                       609,463
5000226 - SUI Instruction 63,735                         63,735
5000227 - Workers Comp 73,295                         73,295
5000230 - Disability Ins 22,000                         22,000
5000235 - Life Ins 39,219                         39,219
5000260 · Group Insurance - Instruction 554,036                       554,036
5000290 · Other Benefits - Instruction 33,754                         33,754

Total 5000200 · Benefits - Academic Staff 1,855,512                    1,855,512
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5000314 - Gym Rental BodyWerks
5000310 - Other Contracted Services SACS 91,164                         91,164
5000350 - Repairs & Maintenance -                              0
5000370 - Internet Service 45,000                         45,000

Total 5000300 Purchased Services 136,164                       136,164

5000330 - Travel Instruction 1,500                           1,500

5000510 · Instr - Materials & Supplies
5000450 . Teacher Lead Money 32,240                         32,240
5000501 · Art (fees inc) 17,000                         17,000
5000503 · Computers 25,000                         25,000
5000504 · Graphics 5,000                           5,000
5000505 · Dance 10,000                         10,000
5000506 · Language Arts 2,500                           2,500
5000507 · Math 5,000                           5,000
5000508 · Music 5,000                           5,000
5000509 · Science - Copies & Misc 25,000                         25,000
5000509a Physics 2,000                           2,000
5000511 · Social Studies 2,000                           2,000
5000512 · Foreign Languages 1,000                           1,000
5000513 . Theater 10,000                         10,000
5000514 . Theater  Make Up 8,000                           8,000
5000517 Physical Educ 10,000                         10,000
5000518 Reading 15,000                         15,000
5000519 General Instructional 45,000                         45,000
5000041 Title II -                              0
5000040 Title IV -                              0
500509A Physics 2,000                           2,000
AICE Program 62,000                         62,000
5000521 Production 5,000                           5,000
5000522  Production 5,000                           5,000
5000523 Production 5,000                           5,000
5000525  TSA 15,000                         15,000
5000526  TBA 0
5000528 TBA 0
5000527 . Misc Production 47,000                         47,000
5000520 . Production Expense - Other 5,000                           5,000

Total 5000510 · Instr - Materials & Supplies 365,740                       365,740

Language Arts - Textbooks 55,000                         55,000
Math . Instructional Materials 0
Music . Textbooks (Sheet Music) 7,500                           7,500
Career & Technolgy 50,000                         50,000
Reading -                              0
Science . Instructional 300                              300
Social Studies . Textbooks -                              0
Workbooks Science & lab materials 55,000                         55,000
Workbooks 10,000                         10,000
Textbooks . Other/SCF/Dual 150,000                       150,000

5000540 · Textbooks Total 327,800                       327,800

5000700 · Other Exp 500                              500
5000790 · Misc Expenses/Prof Dev 2,500                           2,500

5200000 · ESE - Instruction
5200120 · Salaries - ESE Instruction )Adj) 399,642                       399,642
Salaries - ESE Teacher's Aides
5200200 · ESE Instruction - Benefits

5200210 · Retirement - ESE 23,979                         23,979
5200220 · FICA  -ESE 30,573                         30,573
5200226 SUI - ESE 3,197                           3,197
5200227 Workers Comp 3,677                           3,677
5200230 Disability Ins 2,014                           2,014
5200235 Life Ins. 8,830                           8,830
5200230 · Group Insurance - ESE 21,480                         21,480
5200290 · Other Benefits - ESE 9,112                           9,112

Total 5200200 · ESE Instruction - Benefits 102,861                       102,861
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5200521 Supplies - ESE 1,500                           1,500
5200300 ESE Consultants 65,000                         65,000

Total 5200000 · ESE - Instruction 569,003                       569,003

Total 5000 · Instruction 11,225,558                  11,225,558

6100 · Pupil Personnel Services -Testing
6000160 After School Care
6000191 · Resource Officer

6120510 · Guidance Services
6120130 Salary - Counselor 464,445                       464,445
6120200 · Guidance- Benefits

6120210 · Retirement - Guidance 27,867                         27,867
6120220 · FICA  - Guidance 35,530                         35,530
6120250 · FUTA - Guidance
6120226 SUI - Guidance 3,716                           3,716
6120227 Workers Comp 4,273                           4,273
6120230 Disability Ins 1,542                           1,542
6120235 Life Ins 1,420                           1,420
6120260 · Group Insurance - Guidance 23,784                         23,784
6120290 · Other Benefits - Guidance 6,734                           6,734

Total 6120200 · Guidance - Sal/Benefits 569,311                       569,311

6120310 Testing Services - Guidance 3,000                           3,000
6120530/90 Supplies/Periodicals 500                              500
Total 9120000 Guidance Services 572,811                       572,811

Total 6100 · Pupil Personnel Services 572,811                       572,811

6200 - Media Services
6200150 Salary - Aide 40,000                         40,000
6200160 Salary - Director 63,365                         63,365
6200200 · Instruction Support Center - Benefits

6200210 · Retirement - Instruction Support 6,202                           6,202
6200220 · FICA  - Instruction Support 7,907                           7,907
6200226 SUI - Instruction Support Ctr 507                              507
6200227 Workers Comp 1,298                           1,298
6200230 Disability Ins 245                              245
6200235 Life Ins 138                              138
6200260 · Group Insurance - Instruction Support 8,592                           8,592
6200290 · Other Benefits - Instruction Support 245                              245

Total 6200200 · Media Services 128,498                       128,498

6200510 · Materials & Supplies - Media Services 1,500                           1,500
6200530 · Periodicals - Media Services 1,500                           1,500

3,000                           3,000

Total 6200 · Instruction Support Center 131,498                       131,498

6400 · Instructional Academic Training 
6400451 · Materials 3,500                           3,500
6400473 · Conferences 12,000                         12,000

Total 6400 · Instructional Staff Training SE 15,500                         15,500

6500170 - Instruction Support Salaries 114,982                       114,982
6500210 · Retirement - Instruction Support 6,899                           6,899
6500220 · FICA  - Instruction Support 8,796                           8,796
6500226 SUI - Instruction Support Ctr 920                              920
6500227 Workers Comp 1,058                           1,058
6200230 Disability Ins 1,022                           1,022
6500235 Life Ins 268                              268
6500260 · Group Insurance - Instruction Support 8,592                           8,592
6500290 · Other Benefits - Instruction Support 245                              245

Total Instruction Support/Salaries & Benefits 142,782                       142,782
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6500 · Instruction Support Misc Cost
6500450 · Materials & Supplies 500                              500
6500790 · Misc 2,060                           2,060

Total 6500 · Instruction Support Services Events 145,342                       145,342

6000 Instructional Support Services 865,150                       865,150

7000 · General Support Services
7100 · Board of Trustees

7100131 · Annual Audit 22,000                         22,000
Total 7100 · Board of Trustees 22,000                         22,000

7300 · School Administration
7300100 · Administration Salaries

7300100   Administration 374,941                       374,941
7300110 · Administration/Principal's Office 218,056                       218,056
7300111 · Academics/Asst Principal 371,615                       371,615

7300150 · Student Services/Dean of Student 797,878                       797,878
7300160 · Registration/Schedule/Attendance 93,940                         93,940
7300170   Technology/Information Services 147,588                       147,588

0
7300151 - PTO Unused Vacation 0

Total 7300100 · Administration Salaries 2,004,018                    2,004,018

7300200 · Benefits - Administration
7300210 · Retirement - Admin 132,941                       132,941
7300220 · FICA - Admin 153,307                       153,307
7300226 SUI - Adm 16,032                         16,032
7300227 Workers Comp - Adm 18,437                         18,437
7300230 Disability Ins - Adm 10,034                         10,034
7300235 Life Ins - Adm 4,703                           4,703
7300260 · Group Insurance - Admin 102,696                       102,696
7300290 · Other Benefits - Admin 10,796                         10,796

Total 7300200 · Benefits - Administration 448,947                       448,947

7300310 · Legal Services 15,000                         15,000
7300330 · Travel/Administration -                              0
7300360 · Equipment Leasing 60,000                         60,000
7300370 · Telephone - Cellular -                              0
7300450 · Gasoline - Vehicles 2,000                           2,000
7300510 · Office Supplies 9,000                           9,000
7300512 · Postage 20,000                         20,000
7300514 · Printing & Photocopying 25,000                         25,000
7300530 · Dues, Fees & Subscriptions 12,000                         12,000
7300590 · Other Materials & Supplies 1,500                           1,500
7300591 · Advertising 150,000                       150,000
7300592 · Uniforms 132,000                       132,000
7300594 · Repairs - Printers & Computers 2,000                           2,000
7300595 · Fingerprinting 2,300                           2,300
7300730 · Membership Dues & Fees 95,536                         95,536
7300 Subtotal 526,336                       526,336

7300790 · Miscellaneous
7300791 · Miscellaneous Expenses 50,000                         50,000
7300792 · School Board Administrative Fee 102,000                       102,000

Total 7300790 · Miscellaneous 152,000                       152,000

Total 7300 · School Administration 3,131,300                    3,131,300

7500 · Fiscal Services
7500160 · Salaries - Fiscal Services 192,496                       192,496
7500200 · Benefits - PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS

7500210 - Retirement Fiscal Services 11,550                         11,550
7500220 · FICA - Fiscal Services 14,726                         14,726
7500226 SUI - Fiscal Services 1,540                           1,540
7500227 Workers Comp - Fiscal Services 1,771                           1,771
7500230 Disability Ins - Fiscal Services -                              0
7500235 Life Ins - Fiscal Services -                              0
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7500260 · Group Insurance - Fiscal Servic -                              0
7500290 · Other Benefits - Fiscal Service 2,160                           2,160

Total 7500200 Salary/Benefits 224,243                       224,243

7500310 · Accounting Fees
7500213 · (401-k) Plan Administrator 5,000                           5,000
7500330 - Travel Fiscal Services -                              
7500390 · Bank Charges/7500310 Accntg 9,000                           9,000
7500510 · Office Supplies 5,000                           5,000

Total 7500 · Fiscal Services 243,243                       243,243

7600 · Food Services
7600160 · Salaries - Food Service 86,798                         86,798
7600200 · Benefits - Food Service

7600210 · Retirement - Food Service 5,208                           5,208
7600220 · FICA - Food Service 6,640                           6,640
7600226 SUI - Food Service 300                              300
7600227 Workers Comp - Food Service 3,342                           3,342
7600230 Disability - Food Service 182                              182
7600235 Life Insurance - Food Service 120                              120
7600230 · Group Insurance - Food Service 3,351                           3,351
7600290 · Other Benefits - Food Service 3,472                           3,472

Total 7600200 · Benefits - Food Service 22,615                         22,615

7600330 Travel - Cafeteria
7600350 - Repairs Cafeteria 12,000                         12,000
7600390 · Other Purchased Services 17,500                         17,500
7600510 Caf Non Food Items -                              0
7600570 · Food - All 970,000                       970,000
7600590 · Lunchroom Supplies -                              0

Subtotal 300-500 Food Service 999,500                       999,500
Total 7600 · Food Services 1,108,913                    1,108,913

Total 7000 · General Support Services 4,505,456                    4,505,456

7800000 · Pupil Transportation Services

7800391 · Student Transportation 981,865                       981,865
7900200 · Benefits - Transportation 259,721                       259,721
 · Gasoline - Vehicles 661,500                       661,500

Total 7800390 · Bus Services 1,903,086                    1,903,086

Total 7800000 · Pupil Transportation Services 1,903,086                    1,903,086

7900 · Operation of Plant
7900160 · Facilities/School Operations 782,678                       782,678
7900200 · Benefits - Maintenance

7900210 - Retirement 46,961                         46,961
7900220 · FICA -     59,875                         59,875
7900226 SUI -     8,261                           8,261
7900227 Workers Comp -     30,133                         30,133
7900230 Disability Ins -     1,112                           1,112
7900235 Life Ins -     354                              354
7900260 · Group Insurance - 31,665                         31,665
7900290 · Other Benefits - 35,872                         35,872

Total 7900200 ·Sal/Benefits - Maint 996,912                       996,912

7900320 · Insurance
7900321 Boiler & Machinery 5,000                           5,000
7900322 · Directors and Officers FF Flexi 0
7900323 · Liability & Property Insurance 475,185                       475,185
7900326 · Umbrella Insurance 23,820                         23,820
7900327 Flood Insurance 22,000                         22,000
7900328 Student Accident Policy 13,081                         13,081
7900330 OCP Insurance 0

Total 7900320 · Insurance 539,086                       539,086

7900354 Testing and Inspection 6,000                           6,000
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7900353 · Grounds Maintenance 10,000                         10,000
7900352 Fire Alarm Testing/Security 35,000                         35,000
7900355 Elevator Service (450/Qtr) 12,000                         12,000
7900370 · Telephone Usage 25,000                         25,000
7900371 · Cellular Telephone 1,500                           1,500
7900372 Service Contract-Telephone 2,200                           2,200
7900390 Moving Expense 5,000                           5,000
7900380 · Water/Sewer/Garbage 35,000                         35,000
7900400 · Nurse 5,000                           5,000
7900410 · Natural Gas 13,000                         13,000
7900430 · Utilities/Electric 304,000 304,000
7900730 Health Dept Fees 500                              500
7900790 Miscellaneous 1,500                           1,500
7900510 · Janitorial Supplies 95,000                         95,000
7900 Contracted Maint Services 550,700                       550,700

Total 7900 · Operation of Plant 2,086,698                    2,086,698

8100000 · Maintenance of Plant
8100351 · Repairs & Preventative Maint 275,000                       275,000
8100360 · Equipment/Lease Maintenance 5,000                           5,000
8100550 · Repair Parts 15,000                         15,000
8100450 Gasoline 2,500                           2,500

Lawn Service 3,000                           3,000
8100452 Trane Service 7,500                           7,500

Total 8100000 · Maintenance of Plant 308,000                       308,000

9100 · Community Services
9200000 · Fund Raiser Programs

9201000 Art Fund Raiser Gallery 4,395                           4,395
9202101 Computer Fund Raiser 9,000                           9,000
9203000 Dance Fund Raiser 90,000                         90,000
9100128 MSA Kids Care 14,000                         14,000
9204000 Library Fund Raiser 15,000                         15,000
9206000 Music Fund Raiser 25,000                         25,000
9207000 Science Fund/Sea Camps 20,000                         20,000
9209000 Spanish Fund Raiser
9210101 Theater Fund Raiser 25,000                         25,000
9212102 Yearbook 12,000                         12,000
9212000 General Fund Raising 125,500                       125,500

Total 9100110 · Fund Raiser Programs 339,895                       339,895

Total 9100 · Community Services 339,895                       339,895

9300000 School Store Expenses

Total 400000 · General Fund Expenses 21,233,843                  21,233,843

8500000 · Capital Outlay
7400682 - New Land Purchase 25,000                          25,000
5000610 · Library Books 6,200                            6,200
5000621 · Capitalized A-V Materials -                                0
5000640 · Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment 25,000                          25,000

5000630 Building & Fixed Equipment 30,000                          30,000
Exterior Walkways 90,000                          90,000
HVAC Systems 150,000                        150,000

5000641 · Capitalized FF&E 85,000                          85,000
5000642 · Non-Capitalized FF & E 25,000                          25,000
5000643 · Capitalized Computer Hardware 75,000                          75,000
5000644 · Non Capitalized Computer hardware 40,000                          40,000
5000645 Musical Instruments 55,000                          55,000
5000646 Other Furniture-Kiln Art Dept. -                                0
5000640 · Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment - Other 60,000                          60,000

Total 5000640 · Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment 666,200                        666,200

5000690 · Computer Software
5000691 · Capitalized Software
5000692 · Non-Capitalized Software 230,000                        230,000

Total 5000690 · Computer Software -                  230,000                        230,000
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7300600 · Capital Outlay - Admin
7300601 Other Capital Outlay
7300640 · Capitalized FF&E 40,000                          40,000
7300641 · Telephones 4,000                            4,000
7300643 · Computer Hardware 55,000                          55,000
7300692 · Software 25,000                          25,000

Total 7300600 · Capital Outlay - Admin 124,000                        124,000

7400 · Facilities Acquisition & Constr
7400600 · Capital Outlay

7400640 · Surveillence Cameras 9,000                            9,000
7400641 · Furniture & Fixtures 12,000                          12,000
7400643 · Computer Hardware 55,000                          55,000
7400680 · Remodeling & Renovations 287,000                        287,000

Total 7400600 · Capital Outlay 363,000                        363,000

Total 7400 · Facilities Acquisition & Constr 363,000                        363,000
Total 8500000 · Capital Outlay 1,383,200                     1,383,200

8502000 Debt Service

Total
8600000 · Debt Service

2022 Bond Issuance 1,350,000                     1,350,000
2025 Bond Issuance 130,000                        130,000

Total 8600000 · Debt Service 1,480,000                     1,480,000

Total Expenditures 21,233,843                  2,863,200                     24,097,043

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 1,033,299

Estimated Fund Balance, July 1, 2025 8,777,938

Estimated Fund Balance, June 30, 2026 9,811,237


